



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 11820 of 2024

Om Dutt Alias Pintu

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Satish Kumar Tyagi
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A., Kameshwar Singh

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

1. It is the contention of learned counsel for the appellant that the appellant has remained in jail for more than 15 years, however he has fairly conceded that the case dealt with three murders which would not be covered as per judgement of *Saudan Singh Vs. State of U.P., Criminal Appeal No. 308 of 2022 arising out of S.L.P.(Crl) No. 4633 of 2021*.
2. We are of the view that as the Trial Court Record has been received, paper book be prepared and the case be listed on 06.04.2026 along with connected matters for final hearing.
3. It is made clear that if the appellant, Om Dutt @ Pintu moves an application for remission, the same be considered by the State in accordance with law.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

January 29, 2026
A. Mandhani